

No. S177401

SUPREME COURT COPY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**BARBARA J. O'NEIL, individually and as
successor in interest to PATRICK J. O'NEIL; et al**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CRANE CO. and WARREN PUMPS, LLC,

Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED
JUN 29 2010
Frederick K. Oltreich Clerk

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate Dist., Div. 5, B208225
Los Angeles County Superior Court
Hon. Elihu Berle, BC360274

WARREN PUMPS, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF

Laurie Hepler, No. 160884
James P. Cunningham, No. 121406
CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: 415.989.5900 / Fax: 415.989.0932
Email: lhepler@cbmlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
WARREN PUMPS, LLC

No. S177401

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**BARBARA J. O'NEIL, individually and as
successor in interest to PATRICK J. O'NEIL; et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CRANE CO. and WARREN PUMPS, LLC,

Defendants and Respondents.

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate Dist., Div. 5, B208225
Los Angeles County Superior Court
Hon. Elihu Berle, BC360274

WARREN PUMPS, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF

Laurie Hepler, No. 160884
James P. Cunningham, No. 121406
CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: 415.989.5900 / Fax: 415.989.0932
Email: lhepler@cbmlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
WARREN PUMPS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I INTRODUCTION.....	1
II REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' RENDITION OF THE FACTS	2
A. MANY POINTS ARE UNCONTESTED OR EXPRESSLY CONCEDED.....	2
B. WARREN DID NOT "SPECIFY" ASBESTOS-CONTAINING REPLACEMENT PARTS	6
III MANUFACTURERS SHOULD NOT BE STRICTLY LIABLE FOR LATER-ADDED PARTS, OR FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS, THAT THEY DID NOT MAKE OR SELL	9
A. LATER-ADDED PARTS: DESIGN-DEFECT LIABILITY IS NO MORE APPROPRIATE THAN FAILURE-TO-WARN LIABILITY	9
B. REPLACEMENT PARTS	12
1. The "Modification" Doctrine is Not Relevant to the Court's Analysis	12
2. Design Defect:.....	14
a. Where No Better Design Was Possible, The Court Should Not Permit "Consumer Expectation" Theory To Yield Virtually Automatic Design-Defect Liability	14
b. The Public Interest In Production of Military Equipment Outweighs The Policies Supporting Strict Design-Defect Liability	15
c. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs' "Combined Causation" Arguments And Reaffirm The Stream-of-Commerce Limitation	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Failure To Warn: Apart From The Other Problems, Plaintiffs Cannot Show That The Lack Of Warnings Caused Any Of Their Harm	21
IV THE COMPONENT-PARTS DOCTRINE SUPPLIES AN ADDITIONAL BASIS FOR REJECTING LIABILITY	23
V WARREN CAN HAVE NO NEGLIGENCE LIABILITY BECAUSE IT DID NOT OWE PLAINTIFFS A DUTY OF CARE	29
VI THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO IMPOSE LIABILITY UPON MILITARY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS FOR HARM TO INDIVIDUALS	31
VII CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering</i> , 20 Cal.3d 413 (1978).....	14, 15
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	32
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal.3d 1049 (1988).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Campbell v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 22 Cal.3d 51 (1978).....	13
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> , 8 Cal.3d 121 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>DeLeon v. Commercial Manufacturing & Supply Co.</i> , 148 Cal.App.3d 336 (1983).....	11, 18
<i>Garman v. Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 177 Cal.App.3d 634 (1981).....	21
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 473 (2002).....	25
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal.4th 56 (2008).....	23, 31
<i>Macias v. State of California</i> , 10 Cal.4th 844 (1995).....	32
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal.4th 465 (2001).....	30
<i>Miller v. Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist.</i> , 8 Cal.3d 689 (1973).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Snell v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Soule v. General Motors</i> , 8 Cal.4th 548 (1994).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery</i> , 171 Cal.App.4th 564 (2009).....	5, 13, 20, 26, 28, 30
<i>Tellez-Cordova v. Campbell-Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 129 Cal.App.4th 577 (2004).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Walton v. The William Powell Company</i> , 183 Cal.App.4th 1470 (2010).....	11, 28
<i>Wright v. Stang Manufacturing Co.</i> , 54 Cal.App.4th 1218 (1997).....	18, 19, 20
 Statutes	
Civil Code	
Section 1714(a).....	29
Restatement (Third) Torts: Products Liability §5.....	23, 24, 27
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940	16
